

**No. 21-55196**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Rialto Pockets, Inc., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Beazley Underwriting Limited,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:20-cv-7709-DSF (JRPx)  
Hon. Dale S. Fischer

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Stanley H. Shure  
Peter E. Garrell  
Salvatore Picariello  
Fortis LLP  
650 Town Center Drive, Suite 1530  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
Telephone: (714) 839-3800  
*Attorneys for Appellants*  
Rialto Pockets, Inc., et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
A. “Physical Loss” as Used in the Phrase “Physical Loss or Physical Damage” Refers to a “Loss of Possession”.....	17
B. Beazley Admits “Physical Loss” Can Be Interpreted as Meaning a “Loss of Possession” .....	19
C. Beazley’s “Physical Loss” Permanent/Temporary Distinction is Devoid of Merit.....	19
D. Both of Beazley’s No-Coverage Positions Are Contrary to California’s Rules of Policy Interpretation .....	20
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	21
STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY .....	23
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	23
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	25
A. Beazley “All Risk” Commercial Property Policy .....	25
B. The Pandemic and Covid-19 Governmental Orders....	27
C. Rialto’s Insurance Claim and Beazley’s Denial.....	28
D. The District Court Litigation .....	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING BEAZLEY’S MOTION TO DISMISS RIALTO’S FAC .... .....	34
A. The <i>Erie</i> Doctrine .....	34
B. California’s Rules of Policy Interpretation .....	35

C.	“Physical Loss” as Used in the Term “Direct Physical Loss or Physical Damage” Means a Loss of Possession of Tangible Property .....	37
1.	The “Plain Meaning” of the Words Used in an Insurance Policy, Interpreted in Context, Here Favor Coverage .....	38
2.	The District Court’s Unreasonable Interpretation of “Direct Physical Loss or Physical Damage” ....	41
3.	Other Provisions of the Policy Support Rialto’s Interpretation.....	44
a)	Exclusions A. 2) and 3) .....	44
b)	The “Property Insured by this Policy” Provision... ..	45
c)	The “Gross Earnings” Provision.....	46
d)	The Policy Does Not Treat the Terms “Physical Loss” and “Physical Damage” Interchangeably 477	
e)	The Time Element “Period of Liability” Provisions are Susceptible to an Interpretation that Give “Physical Loss” and “Physical Damage” Distinct Meanings.....	488
4.	The California Supreme Court Would Find Coverage Here.....	52
5.	California Court of Appeal Decisions Also Support Rialto’s Interpretation.....	53
6.	Authorities Interpreting the Phrase “Direct Physical Loss or Physical Damage” Support Coverage in This Case .....	59
7.	Beazley’s Reliance on the “Period of Liability” Provision is Misplaced .....	62

8.	Beazley’s “Loss of Use” is Not Physical Damage Interpretation is Unavailing .....	64
9.	Beazley’s Argument that the Loss of Possession of Property Must Be Permanent to Be Covered is Without Merit .....	66
10.	The California Supreme Court Will Not Follow the Cases Upon Which Beazley Relies.....	70
11.	Even if Beazley’s Interpretation Were Reasonable, the Presence of Two Reasonable Interpretations Means there is an Ambiguity that Must Be Resolved Against Beazley.....	72
III.	THE COVID-19 GOVERNMENTAL ORDERS ARE A COVERED CAUSE OF LOSS & NO POLICY EXCLUSIONS APPLY TO PRECLUDE COVEARGE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	73
A.	The Covid-19 Governmental Orders Are a Covered Cause of Loss.....	73
1.	Beazley’s Reliance Upon its “Law or Ordinance” Exclusion (General Exclusion A.6.) Lacks Merit....	74
2.	Beazley’s Specious “Civil Authority” Argument Asserts an Extension of Coverage is Really an Exclusion .....	78
B.	Beazley’s “Mold Exclusion” Defense Lacks Merit.....	79
1.	Beazley’s Interpretation of “Microorganism” is Unavailing.....	80
2.	Determining the “Efficient Proximate Cause” of Rialto’s Losses Is a Jury Question .....	84

IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY RIALTO’S PROPOSED QUESTIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT.....	87
V. CONCLUSION.....	89
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	90
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	91
ADDENDUM.....	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>10e v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04418-SVW-AS, 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020) .....	69, 70, 71
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 778 P.2d 1333 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989) .....	72
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.3d 807 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Alt. Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 135 Cal.App.4th 1239 (2006) .....	45, 53
<i>Anthem Elecs., Inc. v. Pac. Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43, 65
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal.4th 1183 (1998) .....	40
<i>Bank of the W. v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal.4th 1254 (1992) .....	36, 67
<i>Barroso v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 208 Cal.App.4th 1001 (2012) .....	18, 35, 43
<i>Bay Cities Paving &amp; Grading v. Laws. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Cal.4th 854 (1993) .....	35
<i>Bischel v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 1 Cal.App.4th 1168 (1991) .....	77



<i>Boxed Foods Co. v. Cal. Capital Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-04571-CRB, 2020 WL 6271021 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2020) .....	85, 86
<i>Carlin v. Dairy Am., Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Crane v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 5 Cal.3d 112 (1971) .....	35, 68, 76, 83
<i>De Bruyn v. Superior Court</i> , 158 Cal.App.4th 1213 (2008) .....	86
<i>De Witt v. W.P.R. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	64
<i>E.M.M.I. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 32 Cal.4th 465 (2004) .....	72
<i>Emp’rs. Ins. of Wausau v. Granite State Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Encompass Ins. Co. v. Berger</i> , No. CV 12-08294-MWF-PJWx, 2014 WL 4987978 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014) .....	85
<i>Eott Energy Corp. v. Storebrand Internat. Ins. Co.</i> , 45 Cal.App.4th 565 (1996) .....	56
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	34, 52, 71

<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 842 (2001) .....	83
<i>Foster-Gardner, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal.4th 857 (1998) .....	43, 47
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 48 Cal.3d 395 (1989) .....	36, 86, 87
<i>Haynes v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 32 Cal.4th 1198 (2004) .....	36, 63, 79
<i>Hendrickson v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Cal.App.4th 1084 (1999) .....	66
<i>Howell v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1446 (1990) .....	85
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 199 Cal.App.2d 239 (1962) .....	55, 61
<i>Ind. Gas Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>The Inns by the Sea v. Cal. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5868739 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020) .....	71
<i>Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D'Armond McCowan &amp; Jarman, L.L.P. v. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-770-C, 2007 WL 2489711 (M.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007) .....	64

*Kingray Inc. v. Farmers Grp. Inc.*,  
 No. EDCV 20-963 JGB (SPx), 2021 WL 837622 (C.D. Cal.  
 Mar. 4, 2021) ..... 61, 71

*Lewis v. Tel. Emps. Credit Union*,  
 87 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Lopez v. City of Needles*,  
 95 F.3d 20 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
 31 Cal.4th 635 (2003) ..... 36, 37, 78, 84

*Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., L.L.C.*,  
 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020) ..... 70

*Martinez v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 2020 WL 540218 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2020) ..... 82

*McMillin Homes Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Fire & Marine Ins. Co.*,  
 35 Cal.App.5th 1042 (2019) ..... 57

*Meyer Nat’l Foods, L.L.C. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 218 F.Supp.3d 1034 (D. Neb. 2016) ..... 83

*Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 49 Cal.4th 315 (2010) ..... 72, 75

*Mirpad, L.L.C. v. Cal. Ins. Guarantee Ass’n*,  
 132 Cal.App.4th 1058 (2005) ..... 42, 49, 76

*MRI Healthcare Center of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen.  
 Ins. Co.*,  
 187 Cal.App.4th 766 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Murray v. BEJ Minerals, L.L.C.*,  
 924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 87

*N. State Deli, L.L.C. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,  
 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Oct. 9, 2020) ..... 59, 60

*Palmer v. Truck Ins. Exch.*,  
 21 Cal.4th 1109 (1999) ..... 35, 51

*Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.*,  
 2020 WL 5500221, (S.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2020) ..... 71

*Pfeifer v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
 211 Cal.App.4th 1250 (2012) ..... 81

*Plan Check Downtown III, L.L.C. v. AmGuard Ins. Co.*,  
 No. CV 20-6954-GW-SKx, 2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal.  
 Sept. 10, 2020) ..... 69

*Ponder v. Blue Cross of S. Cal.*,  
 145 Cal.App.3d 709 (1983) ..... 83

*Romano v. Mercury Ins. Co.*,  
 128 Cal.App.4th 1333 (2005) ..... 50

*Rosen v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 30 Cal.4th 1070 (2003) ..... *passim*

*Rose’s 1, L.L.C. v. Erie Ins. Exch.*,  
 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 2020) ..... 70

*Rsrv. Ins. Co. v. Pisciotta*,  
 30 Cal.3d 800 (1982) ..... 52, 82

*Sabella v. Wisler*,  
 59 Cal.2d 21 (1963) ..... 55, 86

*Safeco Ins. Co. v. Robert S.*,  
 26 Cal.4th 758 (2001) ..... 51, 62

*Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell*,  
 499 U.S. 225 (1991) ..... 33

*Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.*,  
 12 Cal.App.4th 715 (1993) ..... 40, 42

*Sierra Pac. Power Co. v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection &  
 Ins. Co.*,  
 665 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 79

*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Von Der Lieth*,  
 54 Cal.3d 1123 (1991) ..... 73, 85

*Tento Int’l, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 222 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 86

*Thee Sombbrero, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*,  
 28 Cal.App.5th 729 (2018) ..... 53, 54, 63

*Total Intermodal Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of  
 Am.*,  
 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018) ..... 66

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Superior Court*,  
 63 Cal.App.4th 1440 (1998) ..... 25

*Univ. Sav. Bank v. Bankers Std. Ins. Co.*,  
 2004 WL 515952 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 17, 2004) ..... 55

<i>Valley Lodge Corp. v. Soc’y Ins. (In re Soc’y Ins. Co. Covid-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig),</i> No. 20 C 02005, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	60
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court,</i> 21 Cal.4th 815 (1999) .....	71
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.,</i> 939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	88
<i>Vict. Family L.L.L.P. v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 19-CV-2159-CAB-WVG, 2020 WL 4430994 (S.D. Cal. July 31, 2020) .....	86
<i>Young v. Aeroil Prods. Co.,</i> 248 F.2d 185 (9th Cir. 1957) .....	34

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1641 (Deering) .....	17, 44, 48
Cal. Civ. Code § 1858 (Deering) .....	50
